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On March 10, 2008, D. SINCLAIR, DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, complains and alleges, 

upon information and belief, that said defendant(s) did commit the following crime(s) in the County of 
Stanislaus, State of California.   
 

Count I: On or about June 20, 2007, defendant did commit a Felony, SODOMY OF PERSON 
UNDER 18, a violation of Section 286(b)(1) of the California Penal Code, in that the defendant(s) did 
unlawfully participate in an act of sodomy with JANE DOE #1, 17 years of age, a person under the age of 
eighteen years. 
 

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test for 
evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS). 
 Penal Code Section 1202.1." 
 

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 
290.  Willful failure to register is a crime." 
 

Count II:  On or about June 20, 2007, defendant(s) did commit a Felony, ORAL COPULATION OF 
A PERSON UNDER 18, a violation of Section 288a(b)(1) of the California Penal Code, in that the 
defendant(s) did willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously participate in an act of oral copulation with JANE 
DOE, 17 years of age, a person under the age of eighteen years. 
 

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the court to order you to submit to a blood test for 
evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS). 
 Penal Code Section 1202.1." 
 

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section 
290.  Willful failure to register is a crime." 
 
 

Count III:  On or about June 20, 2007, defendant(s) did commit a felony, UNLAWFUL SEXUAL 
INTERCOURSE, violation of Section 261.5(c) of the California Penal Code, in that the defendant(s) did 
willfully, unlawfully and feloniously have and accomplish an act of sexual intercourse with and upon JANE 
DOE #1, 17 years of age,  who was then and there a female person under the age of eighteen years, and 
who was more than three years younger than the defendant, and not then and there the wife of the said 
defendant. 

 



Count IV: On or about February 8, 2008, defendant(s) did commit a felony, DISSUADING A 
WITNESS FROM TESTIFYING, a violation of Section 136.1(b)(1) of the California Penal Code, in that the 
defendant(s) did attempt to prevent or dissuade another person who has been the victim of a crime or 
who is witness to a crime, from making any report of the victimization to any peace officer or state or local 
law enforcement officer or prosecuting agency. 
 

Count V:  On or about between August 1, 2007 and August 31, 2007, defendant(s) did commit a 
Misdemeanor, UNLAWFUL TOUCHING OF ANOTHER PERSON, violation of Section 243.4(e)(1) of the 
California Penal Code, in that the defendant(s) did willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of JANE 
DOE #2, 16 years of age, said touching being against the will of the person touched and was for the 
specific purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or sexual abuse. 

 
 
 
 
AR/dms 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All of which is contrary to law in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the 
People of the State of California.   
 

Said Complaint therefore prays that a warrant be issued for the arrest of said defendant(s) and that said 
defendant(s) be dealt with according to law.   
 

I certify under penalty of perjury, at Modesto, California, that the foregoing is true and correct.   
 
 
Dated:  ___________________________________
 ____________________________________________________ 

Complainant 


